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	Reason for change:
	In clause 7.2, 7.7, 9 of TS 38.213, there are descriptions that the procedures are applied per cell group if PUCCH-SCell is not configured, and for both primary and secondary PUCCH group if PUCCH-SCell is configured.
This implies that power control procedure and UCI reporting procedure are applied per PUCCH group. However, there is no clear definition of ‘PUCCH group’ in RAN1 specification.
A few RAN2 specificaitons are using ‘PUCCH group’ without definitions. For example, clause 6 of TS 38.202 includes k, which is the number of PUCCH groups configured for the UE. Another exmaple is TS 38.306, where ‘PUCCH group’ are used many times.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Therefore, to avoid misunderstanding about ‘PUCCH group’, clarification of PUCCH group should be added to RAN1 specification. This feature would mainly be related to DC, so we suggest to add to clause 7.6.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Clarification of ‘PUCCH group’. When PUCCH-SCell is not configured, PUCCH group is the same as cell group. When PUCCH-SCell is configured for a cell group, the cell group has two PUCCH group. Which group each serving cell belongs to is dependent on pucch-Cell.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	‘PUCCH group’ in other specifications (e.g. 38.202, 38.306) might be misunderstood.
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	Other comments:
	This CR is based on RAN1’s common understanding. No impact on gNB/UE behavior is assumed.

	
	

	This CR's revision history:
	



Page 1


[bookmark: _Toc12021453][bookmark: _Toc20311565][bookmark: _Toc26719390]7.6	Dual connectivity
If the UE is not configured with a PUCCH-SCell, a PUCCH group is composed per cell group. If the UE is configured with a PUCCH-SCell for a cell group, two PUCCH groups are composed for the cell group. A serving cell that is configured without pucch-Cell and is not the PUCCH-SCell is included in the primary PUCCH group. A serving cell that is configured with pucch-Cell or is the PUCCH-SCell is included in the secondary PUCCH group.
